

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 13-5368, 13-5371, 14-5021

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PRIESTS FOR LIFE, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants, Cross-Appellees

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department
of Health and Human Services, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees, Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia, No. 13-1261
(Hon. Emmet G. Sullivan) & No. 13-1441 (Hon. Amy Berman Jackson)

JOINT PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES

ROBERT J. MUISE, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 131098
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48113
(734) 635-3756
rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
ERIC DREIBAND
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
1901 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 201
Washington, D.C. 20006
dyerushalmi@americanfreedomlawcenter.org
(646) 262-0500

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs in Roman
Catholic Archbishop of Washington*

Attorneys for Plaintiffs in Priests for Life

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF PERTINENT AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Mandate.....	6
1. Exemptions from the Mandate.....	7
2. The “Accommodation”	9
B. The Parties	11
1. <i>PFL</i> Plaintiffs.....	11
2. <i>RCAW</i> Plaintiffs	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE MANDATE VIOLATES RFRA	21
A. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Plaintiffs’ Exercise of Religion	22
1. Plaintiffs Exercise Their Religious Beliefs by Refusing to Comply with the Mandate.....	24
2. The Mandate Places “Substantial Pressure” on Plaintiffs to Violate Their Religious Beliefs	28
B. The District Courts’ Decisions Were Erroneous.....	31
1. The <i>RCAW</i> District Court Erred in Dismissing Church- Plan Plaintiffs for Lack of Standing	32
2. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Plaintiffs’ Religious Exercise.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
3. The Seventh Circuit’s <i>Notre Dame</i> Decision Is Fundamentally Flawed.....	46
II. THE MANDATE VIOLATES THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE	48
III. THE MANDATE VIOLATES PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATION	51
IV. THE MANDATE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION AGAINST COMPELLED SPEECH.....	53
V. THE MANDATE VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE	57
VI. THE MANDATE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INTERFERES WITH PLAINTIFFS’ INTERNAL CHURCH GOVERNANCE	62
VII. THE GOVERNMENT HAS ERRONEOUSLY INTERPRETED THE SCOPE OF THE “RELIGIOUS EMPLOYER” EXEMPTION	65
VIII. THE MANDATE VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTEE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT.....	67
CONCLUSION	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agency for Int'l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)	53, 55
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	55
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	34
<i>Ave Maria Found. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-15198 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 31, 2013).....	3
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	38, 39, 42
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	53
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	67
<i>Catholic Diocese of Beaumont v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-709, 2014 WL 31652 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 2, 2014).....	2, 34, 38
<i>Catholic Diocese of Nashville v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:13-1303, 2013 WL 6834375 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 26, 2013), <i>injunction pending appeal granted</i> , No. 13-6640 (6th Cir. Dec. 31, 2013)	3
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	66
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	66

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	48, 49
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	57, 59, 60
<i>Colvin v. Caruso</i> , 605 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Diocese of Fort Wayne-S. Bend v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-cv-159, 2013 WL 6843012 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013)	2
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. H-12-3009, 2013 WL 6838893 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2013)	2, 10, 11, 26, 34, 38, 40
<i>Emory v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>*Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	24, 26, 42, 48
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	57
<i>Evergreen Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)	56
<i>Found. of Human Understanding v. United States</i> , 88 Fed. Cl. 203 (2009).....	61
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	49, 55
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:12-CV-00207, 2013 WL 3071481 (W.D. Pa. June 18, 2013).....	44
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00207, 2013 WL 6835094 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 23, 2013).....	2
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 402 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....	49

<i>*Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	1, 16-19, 21-25, 28, 30, 44, 45
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	21, 22
<i>Grace Schs. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:12-cv-459, 2013 WL 6842772 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013)	2, 10, 26
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	51
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	41
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	36
<i>*Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	17, 22, 30, 43, 44, 47
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	62, 63
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	53
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	39, 40
<i>*Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	17, 22-24, 28, 30, 31, 36, 37, 41
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	57-59
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	69

<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-12061, 2013 WL 6768607 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 2013).....	2, 44
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-2611, 2013 WL 6839900 (D. Colo. Dec. 27, 2013), <i>temporary injunction granted</i> , No. 13A691, 2013 WL 6869391 (U.S. Dec. 31, 2013) ...	3, 34
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	34
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	31
<i>Mich. Catholic Conf. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-1247, 2013 WL 6838707 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 27, 2013), <i>injunction pending appeal granted</i> , No. 13-2723 (6th Cir. Dec. 31, 2013) ...	3, 34
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	60
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	51
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	53
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	62
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	60
<i>Pac. Gas & Electric Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	56
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	67
<i>Police Dep’t of the City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	67

<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-1261, 2013 WL 6672400 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2013), <i>injunction</i> <i>pending appeal granted</i> , No. 13-5371 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 31, 2013).....	3, 26
<i>Primas v. District of Columbia</i> , 719 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Reaching Souls Int’l, Inc. v Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1092, 2013 WL 6804259 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 20, 2013).....	2, 34, 38
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	56
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	53
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	51
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-2542, 2013 WL 6579764 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2013)	2, 34, 35, 40, 42
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Fort Worth v. Sebelius</i> , No. 4:12-cv-314 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2013).....	2
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	69
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	52, 53
<i>S. Nazarene Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1015, 2013 WL 6804265 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 23, 2013).....	2, 11, 4
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 2:12 cv-92, 2013 WL 6858588 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 30, 2013).....	2, 50
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398, 404 (1963).....	18, 42
<i>Tel. & Data Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 19 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	33

<i>Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D. Md. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013) (en banc).....	56
* <i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	17, 22, 23, 36, 42, 43
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	66
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	19
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	58-61
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-3853, 2014 WL 687134 (7th Cir. Feb. 21, 2013).....	3, 39, 46
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	49
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	18, 23, 42
<i>Zubik v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-01459, 2013 WL 6118696 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013)	2, 43
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
18 U.S.C. § 2.....	47
26 U.S.C. § 4980D.....	5, 7, 29
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	5, 7, 29, 44
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	1, 5, 16, 21

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2	5, 16, 24, 30
42 U.S.C. §2000cc-5	5, 16, 30
42 U.S.C. § 18011	7
42 U.S.C. § 18031	4
42 U.S.C. § 18041	4

REGULATIONS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T	7
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713.....	5
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815–2713A	9, 10, 23, 25, 32, 57
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-16.....	10, 25, 38
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713.....	5,
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A.....	5, 9, 26, 32
45 C.F.R. § 147.130	5
45 C.F.R. § 147.131	5, 8, 9, 26, 65
45 C.F.R. § 156.50	33
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010)	8
75 Fed. Reg. 41, 726 (July 19, 2010).....	7
75 Fed. Reg. 7767 (Feb. 11, 2011)	8
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	8
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	8, 61, 68
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012).....	65, 66
78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013)	8, 58, 59
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	8, 10, 25, 38, 56, 65

Catechism of the Catholic Church18

HRSA, *Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines*, <http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines> (last visited Jan. 16, 2014)6
